## Misc. Case No. 226 of 2020 Dinesh Kumar Pataria Vs. Ajeet Singh and ors. related MACP No. 417 of 1999 09.02.2021

The case was presented before the Tribunal. The applicant **Dinesh Kumar Pataria** was on previous date. Heard Learned Counsel of the applicant.

Perused the summoned record of the MACP No. 417 of 1999 which makes it clear that on the basis of merit, a compensation of Rs. 2,40,000 with 8% annual simple interest was awarded by MACT/ADJ Jhansi (Court No. 5) in favor of applicant on date 01.10.2002. As per application appeal was preferred by the OP UPSRTC before Hon'ble High Court Allahabad which is FIRST APPEAL FROM ORDER No. - 114 of 2014 in which following order has been passed on Date :- 9.03.2019-

- "1. Sri S.K. Mishra, Advocate for appellants and Sri Karan Singh Yadav, Advocate for respondents are present and have submitted an application requesting for disposal of appeal in terms of settlement between them. The contents of application read as under:
- "1. That the parties are ready and willing to compromise the above appeal/FAFO.
- 2. That the parties have agreed upon settlement of this Appeal/FAFO on the following terms and conditions:-
- i) The appellant no. 4 shall be entitled to get Rs. 1,20,000/- +4% (One lac twenty thousand and four percent only) in full and final satisfaction of his/ their claim from appellant/Respondent.
- ii) The amount already deposited/ received shall be adjusted towards the total amount due.
- iii) The amount due as above shall be deposited/ paid through cheque within 90 days from the date of receipt of copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court failing which interest @ 12% P.A. shall accrue from such date till payment.
- 3. That the parties have compromised the appeal out of their free consent and without any coercion/ pressure of any kind. That it is most respectfully prayed that the above appeal/FAFO be dismissed/ decided on the terms stated above."
- 2. In view of above appeal stands disposed of in terms of the aforesaid compromise."

As per office report, in compliance of the order amount ₹ 1,16,183 had been paid on 10.05.2019 by the UPSRTC and the amount was deposited in the Tribunal's Syndicate Bank Account. This case has been instituted by the applicant to release the amount and interest thereon in his bank account in terms of the above order of the Hon'ble High Court. The affidavit of applicant Dinesh Kumar Pataria and Aadhar Card in support of release application is available on the record.

In the light of the above, I am of the view that deposited amount should be disbursed accordingly.

## **ORDER**

Syndicate Bank Jhokan Bagh Jhansi is ordered to disburse deposited amount of MACP No. 417 of 1999 Dinesh Kumar Pataria Vs. Ajeet Singh and ors. according to the following sheet-

ors. according to the following sneet-									
Applicant/ Petitioner	Ammount in Rs.	+(% of) Interest Accrued on Deposited Amount	Mode of disburs ement	Bank Account Number	Bank	IFSC			
1. Dinesh Kumar Pataria	116183	100	Electro nic	9412010 0004157	Sarva UP Gramin Bank.	PUNBOS UPGB5			

				Medical Branch, Jhansi	
TOTAL	116183	100			

(Presiding Officer) MACT, JHANSI